
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 

Wednesday 16 November 2022 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

8 November 2022 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing 

Order 16 

 

   

3.  Decision notice of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 (Pages 1 - 12) 
   

4.  Leader's Update  
   
 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  

   
5.  Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee 

held on 2 November 2022 

(Pages 13 - 14) 

   

6.  Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update  
   

 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills  
   
7.  Climate Change Action Plan and Climate Change Annual 

Report 

(Pages 15 - 70) 

   

 Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate 
Change 

 

   
8.  Half Yearly Treasury Management Report for the Period 

Ended 30 September 2022 

(Pages 71 - 94) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

 

 

   



 

9.  Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated 
Powers 

(Pages 95 - 96) 

   
10.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 97 - 

102) 
   

11.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

 The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 

of Schedule 12A (as amended) of Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below”. 

 

 

PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   

 
 

Membership 

 

Alan White (Chair) 
Philip White 
Mark Deaville 

Julia Jessel 
Paul Northcott 

Ian Parry 
 

Jonathan Price 
Mark Sutton 
Simon Tagg 

David Williams 
Victoria Wilson 

 

 

Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 

 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 

Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings should 

be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  

 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 

subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting 
tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of webcasting.  

 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services officer 

named at the top right of the agenda. 

 



 

Recording by Press and Public 
 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  
 





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 19 October 2022 
 

 

Attendance 
 

Julia Jessel 

Ian Parry 
Jonathan Price 
Mark Sutton 

Simon Tagg 
 

Alan White (Chair) 

Philip White 
David Williams 
Victoria Wilson 

 

 

Cabinet Support Member in attendance: Paul Northcott 
 

Apologies: Mark Deaville  
 
PART ONE 

 
46. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 

 
The following Member declared an interest in accordance with Standing 

Order 16.5:- 
 

 

47. Decision notice of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 

 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 be 
approved. 

 
48. Leader's Update 

 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update 

on a range of issues including the county council submitting bids to create 
investment zones on the A50/A500 corridor; the official opening of the new 

Bramshall Meadows First School in Uttoxeter; the We Are Staffordshire 
programme, through which the county council is working with businesses, 
universities, attractions and others to promote our great county as a place to 

invest, live, study and visit; the help available to Staffordshire households 
with the rising cost of living; the Council’s Here to Help campaign which 

Member Minute 

Nos. 

Interest Reason 

Simon Tagg 62 Personal 

Opposed to the sale 

of the Seabridge 

Centre and to the 

Planning Application. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

includes advice for people to look after their wellbeing; and the publication of 
the Council’s annual climate change report; be noted. 

 
49. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 

5 October 2022 
 

Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee 
held on 5 October 2022 be received. 

 
50. Staffordshire Means Back to Business 
 

Decision – That the oral report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Economy and Skills giving an update on “Staffordshire Means Back to 

Business” activity including the following matters be noted: 
 

 The Council’s submission to central government, putting forward the 
A50 A500 Hydrogen Technologies Corridor, in Staffordshire, as a 

potential Investment Zone. (As part of that submission two key sites at 
Blythe Vale in Staffordshire Moorlands and Branston Locks in East 
Staffordshire have been included).  

 
 The County Council’s business support programmes which have 

already invested over half a million pounds in start-up support 
programmes. The Start Up And Step-Up businesses support is one of 

the main priorities in our economic development strategy. As a County 
Council we have made a commitment to invest a minimum of 

£100,000 per year in Start-up and Step-up business support 
programmes on an on-going basis. Given that g
[...]
p them in good 

order and fit for purpose.” 
 

Mark Deaville, Cabinet Member for Commercial 
Matters 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider proceeding with the procurement 

of a framework agreement for the Supply and Installation of Window and 

Page 9



 

- 10 - 
 

Doors and to secure approval for the award of the Framework Agreement 
and the subsequent award of any call-off contracts under the Framework 

Agreement. 
 

Decision – (a) That Staffordshire County Council undertakes the 
procurement of a framework Agreement for the supply and installation of 

windows and doors. 
 

(b) That the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Services be 
given delegated authority to approve the contract awards to the framework 
agreement with successful suppliers and, subject to satisfactory 

performance, approve any framework agreement extensions;  
 

(c) That it be noted that all subsequent call off contracts wil l  be awarded in 
accordance with the council’s procurement regulations. 

 
59. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 16 November 2022 to 15 
March 2023, which detailed the following issues, was approved: 

 

Subject Matter Contact 

Climate change action plan and climate 

change annual report 

Name: Clive Thomson 

Tel: (01785) 276522 

Treasury Management Half Year Report Name: Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 2776354 

Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 2023 - 2028 

Name: Rachel Spain 

Tel: (01785) 854455 

Staffordshire County Council Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy 

Name: James Bailey 
Tel: (01785) 276591 

Delivering a Future Vision for the Countryside 

Estate 

Name: Catherine Mann 

Tel: (01785) 278320 

Homes for Ukraine Name: Natasha Moody 
Tel: 07976 191079 

Framework Agreement for the Supply, 

Installation, Repairs and Maintenance of 
Tarmacadam and other Surfaces 

Name: Ian Tuner 

Tel: (01785) 277228 

Framework Agreement for the Supply, 

Delivery and Installation of Furniture 

Name: Ian Tuner 

Tel: (01785) 277228 

Review of Older People’s Nursing Home 
Demand and Capacity 

Name: Helen Trousdale  
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Adult Learning Disability Provider Services Name: Kelly Gray 
Tel: 07815 999002 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 3, 

2022/23 

Name: Kerry Dove  

Tel: 07855 679112 
 

 

Page 10



 

- 11 - 
 

60. Exclusion of the Public 
 

Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 

 
The Cabinet then proceeded to consider the following matters: 

 
PART TWO 
 

 
61. Family Hubs in Staffordshire 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

Reasons for the Decision – To consider proceeding with staffing 
consultations, to work with staff to design a model which is fit for the future 

Family Hub aspirations. 
 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 

 
62. Sale of Seabridge Centre Site 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

Note by Clerk: Cllr Tagg declared a personal interest and left the room 
during consideration of this item. 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the sale of the surplus land at the 
site of the former Seabridge centre in Newcastle under Lyme. 

 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 

 
 

 
 

Alan White 
Leader of the Council 

 

Page 11





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Property Sub-Committee Meeting held on 2 November 
2022 

 
Present: Alan White (Chair) 

 

Attendance 
 

Jonathan Price 
 

Philip White (Vice-Chair) 
 

  
 
Apologies: Mark Deaville and Ian Parry 
 
PART ONE 
 
32. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
33. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 October 2022 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
34. Proposed Leases to Academies 
 

125 year period at a peppercorn rental in line with the expectations of the 
Department for Education for those schools converting to Academy status. 
 
Resolved  That approval be given to the lease on the terms indicated in 
the report. 
 
35. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated below. 
 
36. Community Library Energy Costs (Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 
The Sub-Committee considered proposals to amend the contractual 
arrangements for the County Councils contribution towards fuel costs for 
Community Managed Libraries (CMLs), from a fixed cost basis to a consumed 
units basis. The change was required to prevent the CMLs experiencing 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

- 2 - 
 

unintended financial difficulties as a result of universal increases in fuel 
costs. Existing arrangements to monitor and control consumption would 
remain in place. 
 
Resolved  that the current model and financial contribution by the County 
Council for utility costs for Community Managed Libraries be amended from a 
fixed cost (£) to annual usage (Kw/h)basis; the Assistant Director for 
Commercial and  Assets to be authorised to take all action to implement this 
change in the lease agreements with the relevant organisations. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 14



 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 16 November 2022 
 

Climate Change Action Plan and Climate Change Annual 
Report 

 
Cllr Simon Tagg, Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Infrastructure and Climate 
Change said, 

 
 “Staffordshire County Council has built on its 

successes and continued to make significant 
progress with climate change action, which is 

highlighted in the annual report.  
The Council has continued in the right direction 
to achieve our net zero target by 2050.  

 
We are on a mission to make Staffordshire 

Sustainable, and this is our second report since 
declaring the climate change emergency 

allowing us to celebrate our achievements and 
highlight our plans for the coming years.  

 
We still have much to do and with the current energy and economic 
challenges, the road ahead will be tough.  We are determined to build on 

our solid foundations built over the past few years to realise future success 
to mitigate and adapt to climate change.” 

 
Report Summary:  

 
Mitigating and adapting to Climate Change and becoming a net zero 

organisation by 2050 is a key priority for Staffordshire County Council and 
is a “green thread” throughout our Strategic Plan, we will tackle climate 
change, enhance our environment, and make Staffordshire more 

sustainable.  
 

The Annual Report records the significant reduction that has been made in 
the Council’s carbon emissions since declaring a Climate Change 

Emergency in July 2019, with continued success in our second year.  
 

Finally, the report seeks approval of the Climate Change Action Plan 
revision 2, November 2022 (CCAP) which contains specific actions to be 
undertaken by the Council prior to 2025 which will assist in our journey to 

become net carbon zero by 2050. 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

Recommendations 
 
I recommend that Cabinet:  
 

a. Note the Council’s Climate Change 2022 Annual Report which records the 

positive progress that has been made on our target to become net carbon 
zero by 2050.   

 
b. Approve the Climate Change Action Plan revision 2, November 2022 

which lists our key climate change mitigating actions over the next 3 
years.  

 
c. Agree with Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Members’ view that the 

reports should be circulated to key Staffordshire stakeholders including, 

MPs, District and Borough Councils and Parish Councils. 
 

  

Page 16



 

Cabinet – Wednesday 16 November 2022 
 

Climate Change Annual Report (2022) and Climate 
Change Action Plan, revision 2 (November 2022) 
 
Recommendations 
 

I recommend that Cabinet:  
 

a. Note the Council’s Climate Change 2022 Annual Report which records the 
positive progress that has been made on our target to become net carbon 

zero by 2050.   
 

b. Approve the Climate Change Action Plan revision 2, November 2022 
which lists our key climate change mitigating actions over the next 3 

years. 
  

c. Agree with Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Members’ view that the 

reports should be circulated to key Staffordshire stakeholders including, 
MPs, District and Borough Councils and Parish Councils. 

 
Local Member Interest: 

 
N/A 

 
Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
 

Background and Progress  
 

1. The Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP 2) containing 33 specific actions 
was approved and launched at the end of October 2021 and the Climate 

Change Strategic Development Framework was approved by Cabinet in 
February 2021.  

 
2. Strong progress is being made on the 33 specific actions contained in 

CCAP 2 and it should be noted that some actions have a timeframe of 
more than one year and are still present in this revision.  

 
3. An internal project group, with officer representatives from all 

appropriate teams, has been meeting regularly since December 2020 and 

this group has been used to develop the initial Climate Change Action 
Plan revision in 2021. The CCAP is envisaged to be a plan which will be 

current until 2025, although it will be reviewed yearly to ensure that it 
continues to be fit for purpose.  

 

Page 17



 

4. It is clear that carbon sequestration will be key to the Council meeting 

its legal obligations.  A study “Zero by Nature” has been commissioned 
and shall highlight areas where there is potential for carbon sequestration 

on the SCC property portfolio.  
 

5. Work continues to take place with the District and Borough 
[...]
mits approved. 

 all investments were to counterparties on the approved counterparty list 

and fully met the requirements of the relevant regulations; and 

 the County Council operated within the limits and Prudential Indicators set 
out in the County Council’s Treasury Management Practices and Annual 

Treasury Management Strategy, with the exception of the Upper Limit for 
variable rate interest exposure, the reasons for which will be addressed in 

this report. 
 

Cllr Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Corporate Matters said, 

  

“Staffordshire County Council is a well-run 

council, and we continue to manage our finances 
prudently while doing and spending what is 
required.  By using cash reserves rather than 

borrowing more, we have been able to achieve 
substantial savings in what remain challenging 

times. As well as being prudent, our low-risk 
investment approach, which focuses on lending to 
low-risk institutions, means we have been well 

placed to deal with challenges arising from 
difficulties the current global economy presents.  

We remain committed to supporting local 
businesses along with providing access to 
funding, as we work to grow our economy. Like 

most Councils we face financial pressures, rising 
costs and uncertainty over the long-term funding 

of some services.  We will continue to spend and 
invest where necessary, focusing our efforts and 
resources on where they are most needed while 

providing best value for money for local 
taxpayers.” 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



3. The County Council maintained a cautious approach to investments. The 

policy of using cash instead of borrowing continues to generate savings, 
helping reduce the average interest the County Council pays on its debt. 
 

4. Overall, the report demonstrates that the County Council’s borrowing and 
investment activities are being undertaken prudently and in line with agreed 

strategies in a very challenging environment. 
 

Page 72



Local Members Interest 

N/A N/A 

 
 

 
CABINET – 16 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Treasury Management Report for the half-year ended 30 September 2022 

 

 
Recommendation of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Matters 
 

1. That Cabinet note the treasury management activities for the half-year ended 30 
September 2022. 

2. That Cabinet note the Prudential Indicators shown in Appendix 2 and approve 

the increase to the Upper Limit of variable rate interest exposure from £316 
million to £420 million as detailed in this report. 

3. That Cabinet note and approve the proposed revision to the Non-Standard 
Investment limits to £100 million per asset class and £200 million in total as laid 
out in this report and detailed in Appendix 5. 

 
Report of the County Treasurer 

 

Reasons for Recommendations: 

 

4. At their meeting on 18 January 2012, Cabinet adopted the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code). 

 
5. Treasury risk management at the County Council is conducted within the 

framework of the revised 2021 Edition of the CIPFA Code. This requires the 
County Council to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of 
each financial year and, as a minimum, provide a semi-annual and annual 

treasury outturn report. This report fulfils the County Council’s legal obligation 
under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code.  

 
6. This report provides a summary of the County Council’s treasury management 

activities for the first half of 2022/23, in the context of the strategy for the year, 

which was agreed by Cabinet on 26 January 2022. It considers both the 
borrowing and investment decisions taken within the specified period in view of 

the interest rates and economic conditions prevailing at the time. 
 

 
External Context 

 

7. The first half of 2022/23 has seen increases in the bank base rate by both the 
Bank of England in the U
[...]
ns Taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 

 
Recommendation of the Leader of the Council 

 
1. That the decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated powers, as 
detailed in paragraph 3 below, be noted. 

 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
2. To inform Cabinet of recent decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 

delegated powers. 
 
Background 

 
3. Cabinet are requested to note the following decisions taken by Cabinet 

Members under delegated powers: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young 
People 

In approving the proposed expenditure, volumes and 

delivery arrangements for the Household Support Fund, 
Education Support Fund in Staffordshire which is required to 

be fully spent by 31st March 2023 

Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 

People 

In approving the proposed expenditure, volumes and 
delivery arrangements for the Household Support Fund in 

Staffordshire, along with approving the contract extens ions 
with Beat the Cold and Community Foundation of 

Staffordshire on existing terms. 

 
Report author: 

Author’s Name: Mike Bradbury 
Telephone No:  (01785) 276133 

 
List of Background Papers - Cabinet Member Delegated Decision No. 546 and 
547. 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9





 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Period: 14 December 2022 - 19 April 2023  
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions is prepared on a monthly basis and published at least 28 
days before the start of the period covered. Key Decisions are defined as those Executive 
decisions which are likely: 
 

(a) to result in the County Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings 
which are, significant having regard to the relevant budget for the service or function to 
which the decision relates; or  

(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more electoral divisions in the County’s area. 

 
The Forward Pl
[...]
ertaken in developing a 

Staffordshire County Council Electric Vehicle Charging 
Infrastructure Strategy, and requests approval from 

Cabinet to the adoption and formal publication of the 
Strategy. 
 

(Tel: 01785 

276522) 
Service Area: 

Connected and 
Sustainable 

County 

February 
2023 

 

Public Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 3, 2022/23 
(Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources (Ian 
Parry), Leader of the Council (Alan White)) 

The quarterly Integrated Performance Report provides an 
overview of Staffordshire County Council’s progress, 

performance, and financial position in delivering against our 
Strategic Plan and Delivery Plan. 

n/a Kerry Dove 
(Tel: 07855 
679112) 

Service Area: 
Corporate 

Services 

March 

2023 
 

Public Our People Strategy 2023 and Beyond (Leader of the 

Council (Alan White)) 
To present Our People Strategy to Cabinet for approval. 

Employees, 

Trade Unions 

Sarah Getley 

(Tel: 01785 
854265) 

Service Area: 
People 

Services. 
Corporate 
Services 

March 
2023 

 

Public Capital Programme for Schools 2023/ 2024 (Cabinet 
Member for Education (and SEND) (Jonathan Price)) 
The Capital Programme for Schools 2023/ 2024 consists of 

SCC's Statement of Priorities for its schools and associated 
appendices for major projects and maintenance projects. 

Programme to be approved by Cabinet for commencement/ 
completion in 2023/ 2024. 

None at this 
stage 

Ian Turner 
(Tel: 01785 
277228) 

Service Area: 
Strategic 

Property 

P
age 102


	Agenda
	3 Decision notice of the meeting held on 19 October 2022
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 2 November 2022
	7 Climate Change Action Plan and Climate Change Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - Climate Change Annual Report (2022)
	Appendix 2 - Climate Change Action Plan
	CIA - Climate Change Action Plan and Climate Change Annual Report

	8 Half Yearly Treasury Management Report for the Period Ended 30 September 2022
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	9 Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers
	10 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 16 November 2022 
 

 

Attendance 
 

Park Deaville 

Ian Parry 
Jonathan Price 
Mark Sutton 

Simon Tagg 

Alan White (Chair) 
Philip White 
Victoria Wilson 

 

 
Cabinet Support Member in attendance: Paul Northcott 

 
Apologies: Julia Jessel and David Williams 

 
PART ONE 
 

63. Decision notice of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 
 

Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 be 
approved. 

 
64. Leader's Update 

 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update 
on a range of issues including the COP 27 summit in Egypt this week; the 

significant strides the Council was making towards its net zero target; the 
Remembrance Day events which had taken place across the County including 

at the National Memorial Arboretum; the Council’s “Here to Help” campaign 
which was connecting people, including those who had or were serving in the 

armed forces, with the huge range of support available in Staffordshire from 
charities including the Royal British Legion and SSAFA; the launch of the 

Council’s new Community Recovery fund, inviting bids for grants of up to 
£5,000 from voluntary and community groups working with those affected 
by the cost of living; promotion of the free Holiday Activities and Food 

programme under which over the Christmas period, eligible schoolchildren 
would be able to attend free holiday clubs and enjoy a healthy meal; the 

trialling a new thermal road repair machine that heats the road and reuses 
existing tarmac; and the increase in cases of Avian Flu in our bird 

population; be noted. 
 

65. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 
2 November 2022 
 

Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee 
held on 2 November 2022 be received. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
66. Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update 

 
Decision – That the oral report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Economy and Skills giving an update on “Staffordshire Means Back to 
Business” activity including the following matters be noted: 

 
 The showcase of the West Midlands Interchange (WMI) project in 

South Staffordshire, by our investment body Make It Stoke and 
Staffordshire. The WMI has been approved through the national 
planning Development Consent Order (DCO) process, being considered 

as a nationally significant infrastructure project.  The scheme is 
expected to generate over 8,000 direct jobs, and the developer states 

spending will support a further 8,100 indirect and induced jobs in the 
economy through the distribution chain.  Following planning approval 

at a national level, our approach has been very much about working 
with the scheme developers to secure the best opportunities possible 

for our local residents and the wider community.  As part of this 
approach, we were successful in securing up to £4.55m for recruitment 
and skills development activity over the life of the project.  

 
 The inaugural WMI Employment Funding Steering Group held on the 

10 November. This steering group is a decision-making body who are 
responsible for directing the spending of the employment fund. A WMI 

Employment Partnership will also be established early in the new year, 
which will include local public, private and education sector 

representatives.  This partnership will help shape delivery and it will 
report into the Employment Fund Steering Group.   
 

 The claimant count in Staffordshire has remained virtually unchanged 
over the last month, with only a very small increase of 40 claimants 

between September and October 2022, with the total number of 
claimants in the county now standing at 14,365.  This is similar to the 

national picture, with the claimant rates for Staffordshire and England 
remaining unchanged at 2.7% and 3.7% of the working age 

population, respectively. 
 

 The youth claimant count in Staffordshire has seen an increase of 80 to 

a total of 2,635 young people.  The number of claimants aged 18-24 
has therefore increased but been partly offset by a fall in the number 

of claimants from other age groups.  This is the same as what has 
happened across England as a whole.  At the moment it is not entirely 

clear as to why this is the case, and we will be closely monitoring the 
situation, but it may be due to young people leaving formal education. 

The proportion of young people in Staffordshire aged 18-24 that are 
claiming work-related Universal Credit has increased this month from 



 

- 3 - 
 

3.9% to 4.1% compared to 2.7% for the working age population and 
4.7% nationally. 

 
67. Climate Change Action Plan and Climate Change Annual Report 

 

 

“Staffordshire County Council has built on its 
successes and continued to make significant 

progress with climate change action, which is 
highlighted in the annual report. 

 
The Council has continued in the right direction to 

achieve our net zero target by 2050. We are on a 
mission to make Staffordshire Sustainable, and this 
is our second report since declaring the climate 

change emergency allowing us to celebrate our 
achievements and highlight our plans for the 

coming years. 
 

We still have much to do and with the current 
energy and economic challenges, the road ahead 

will be tough. We are determined to build on our 
solid foundations built over the past few years to 
realise future success to mitigate and adapt to 

climate change.” 
 

Simon Tagg, Cabinet Member Environment, 
Infrastructure and Climate Change 

 

Reasons for the Decision – To consider the Council’s Climate Change 2022 
Annual Report, which records the positive progress that has been made on 

the Council’s target to become net carbon zero by 2050, together with 
Climate Change Action Plan revision 2, November 2022, which lists the 

Authority’s key climate change mitigating actions over the next 3 years. 
 
Decision – (a) That the Council’s Climate Change 2022 Annual Report, 

which records the positive progress that has been made on the Council’s 
target to become net carbon zero by 2050, be noted.   

 
(b) That the Climate Change Action Plan revision 2, November 2022, which 

lists the Council’s key climate change mitigating actions over the next three 
years, be approved.  

 
(c) That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Members’ view that the 
reports should be circulated to key Staffordshire stakeholders including, MPs, 

District and Borough Councils and Parish Councils, be agreed.  

 



 

- 4 - 
 

68. Half Yearly Treasury Management Report for the Period Ended 
30 September 2022 

 

 

 

“Staffordshire County Council is a well-run council, 
and we continue to manage our finances prudently 

while doing and spending what is required.  
 

By using cash reserves rather than borrowing 
more, we have been able to achieve substantial 

savings in what remain challenging times. As well 
as being prudent, our low-risk investment 

approach, which focuses on lending to low-risk 
institutions, means we have been well placed to 
deal with challenges arising from difficulties the 

current global economy presents. 
 

We remain committed to supporting local 
businesses along with providing access to funding, 

as we work to grow our economy. Like most 
Councils we face financial pressures, rising costs 

and uncertainty over the long-term funding of 
some services. We will continue to spend and 
invest where necessary, focusing our efforts and 

resources on where they are most needed while 
providing best value for money for local 

taxpayers.” 
 

Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources 

 

Reasons for the Decision – To consider a summary of the County Council’s 
borrowing and investment activities during the first six months of the year. 

 
Decision – (a) That the treasury management activities for the half-year 
ended 30 September 2022 be noted. 

 
(b) That the Prudential Indicators (shown in Appendix 2 to the report be 

noted and the increase to the Upper Limit of variable rate interest exposure 
from £316 million to £420 million (as detailed in the report) be approved. 

 
(c) That the proposed revision to the Non-Standard Investment limits to 

£100 million per asset class and £200 million in total (as laid out in the 
report and detailed in Appendix 5) be noted and approved. 
 

 
 

 



 

- 5 - 
 

69. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 
 

Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 
delegated powers be noted: 

 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member 

for Children and 

Young People 

In approving the proposed expenditure, volumes 

and delivery arrangements for the Household 

Support Fund, Education Support Fund in 

Staffordshire which is required to be fully spent by 

31st March 2023 

Cabinet Member 

for Children and 

Young People 

In approving the proposed expenditure, volumes 

and delivery arrangements for the Household 

Support Fund in Staffordshire, along with approving 

the contract extensions with Beat the Cold and 

Community Foundation of Staffordshire on existing 

terms. 

 

 

70. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 14 December 2022 to 19 
April 2023, which detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2023 - 2028 

Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785) 854455 

Delivering a Future Vision for the Countryside 

Estate 

Name: Catherine Mann 

Tel: (01785) 278320 

Homes for Ukraine Name: Natasha Moody 
Tel: 07976 191079 

Adult Learning Disability Provider Services Name: Kelly Gray 

Tel: 07815 999002 

Review of Older People’s Nursing Home 
Capacity and Demand 

Name: Helen Trousdale  
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Framework Agreement - Tarmac Name: Ian Tuner 

Tel: (01785) 277228 

Framework Agreement - Furniture Name: Ian Tuner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

Staffordshire County Council Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy 

Name: James Bailey 
Tel: (01785) 276591 

Strategy for the Future Commissioning and 

Contracting for Extra Care Housing within 
Staffordshire 

Name: Andrew Jepps 

Tel: (01785) 278557 

Staffordshire Sustainability Board 

Communications Plan 2023 

Name: Clive Thomson 

Tel: (01785) 276522 



 

- 6 - 
 

Future Highways Delivery Model  Name: James Bailey 
Tel: (01785) 276591 

Staffordshire County Council's Electric Vehicle 

Charging Infrastructure Strategy 

Name: Clive Thomson 

Tel: (01785) 276522 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 3, 
2022/23 

Name: Kerry Dove  
Tel: 07855 679112 

Our People Strategy 2023 and Beyond Name: Sarah Getley 

Tel: (01785) 854265 

Capital Programme for Schools 2023/ 2024 Name: Ian Tuner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

 

 
 

 
 

Alan White 
Leader of the Council 

 


